provider development efforts and planned or enacted provider rate increases as they pertain to 26 

the DSP workforce. 27 

SECTION 2.  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund to 28 

the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health Benefits, the sum of one 29 

hundred fifteen million three hundred seventy thousand dollars ($115,370,000) in recurring funds 30 

for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the sum of two hundred thirty million seven hundred eighty 31 

thousand dollars ($230,780,000) in recurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to be used to 32 

implement the changes in this act.